

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Ken-24-329

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

Irineu B. Goncalves
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Kennebec County Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jamesa J. Drake #5194
Attorney for Appellant
Drake Law, LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, Maine 04212
(207) 330-5105
jdrake@drakelawllc.com

Table of Contents

Argument	5
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>.....	5
I. The Eighth Amendment forbids the categorical exclusion of mitigating evidence.....	5
II. Blind jealous rage can be mitigating even if it does not completely negate the requisite <i>mens rea</i>	9
III. Remand is required	10
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	11
Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	13, 14
<i>Eddings v Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 2007 ME 41, 916 A.2d 210	13
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993)	6, 15
<i>Stokley v. Ryan</i> , 704 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Roman</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17688, 2024 WL 3458104 (1st Cir. July 18, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Pérez-Ruiz</i> , 353 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	13

United States v. Viewx, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 28299, 2024 WL 4708115
(1st. Cir. Nov. 7, 2024)..... 11

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B)..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254 14

Other Authorities

Jane Tucker, *NOTE: Taming the Green-Eyed Monster: On the Need to Rethink Our Cultural Conception of Jealousy*, 25 Yale J.L. & Feminism 217 (2013) 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... 5, 7, 9, 12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 12
